## **Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item**

TO:	Mayor and Councilors  Marathon Petroleum Foundation Grant		
AGENDA SUBJECT:			
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to apply for, and accept, if awarded, a Marathon Petroleum Foundation Grant for Columbus Fire and EMS in the amount of \$5,000, or as otherwise awarded, with no local match required, and to amend the Multi-governmental Fund by the amount awarded.		
INITIATED BY:	Fire and EMS		

**Recommendation:** Approval is requested to apply for, and accept, if awarded, a Marathon Petroleum Foundation Grant for Columbus Fire and EMS in the amount of \$5,000, or as otherwise awarded, with no local match required, and to amend the Multi-governmental Fund by the amount awarded.

**<u>Background:</u>** Marathon Petroleum is wanting to donate grant money to purchase specialized equipment to assist in rescue operations at their facility located on Miller Road.

Analysis: This equipment when purchase will be used for rescue operations in Columbus GA.

**Financial Considerations:** No financial cost to the city. Grant Funds will not exceed \$5,000.

**<u>Legal Considerations:</u>** No legal considerations.

**Recommendation/Action:** Approval is requested to accept the grant funds from Marathon Petroleum Foundation.

## A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPTANCE, IF AWARDED, OF GRANT FUNDS FROM MARATHON PETROLEUM FOUNDATION FOR SPECIALIZED RESCUE EQUIPMENT FOR COLUMBUS FIRE AND EMS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000, OR AS OTHERWISE AWARDED, WITH NO LOCAL MATCH REQUIREMENT, AND TO AMEND THE MULTI-GOVERNMENTAL FUND BY THE AMOUNT OF THE AWARD.

**WHEREAS**, approval is requested to approve the Marathon Petroleum Foundation Grant for Columbus Fire and EMS; and,

**WHEREAS**, Marathon Petroleum is wanting to donate grant money to purchase specialized equipment to assist in rescue operations at their facility located on Miller Road.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to receive the grant funds from the

Marathon Petroleum Foundation in th	e amount of \$5,000.		
Introduced at a regular meeting of 2021 and adopted at said m		•	•
Councilor Allen voting Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Crabb voting Councilor Davis voting Councilor Garrett voting Councilor House voting Councilor Huff voting Councilor Thomas voting Councilor Tucker voting Councilor Woodson voting			
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	_	B.H. "Skip" Henderson	n, Mayor